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THE STATE OF TEXAS, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
V. TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

MERCK & CO., INC.,
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Defendant. JUDICIAL DISTRICT

ORIGINAL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

The State of Texas (“State”), Plaintiff herein, by and through the Attorney General of Texas,
Greg Abbott, files this its Original Petition complaining of Merck & Co., Inc. (“Defendant’), and
for cause of action would respectfully show the following:

1.
Di1SCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

1.1 Plaintiff designates this case as a Level 3 case requiring a discovery control plan tailored to
the circumstances of this specific suit.

II.
DEFENDANT

2.1  Defendantis an American pharmaceutical company incorporated under the laws and statutes
of the State of New Jersey, with its principal place of business at One Merck Drive, Whitehouse
Station, New Jersey. At all times material to this civil action, Defendant transacted business in the
State of Texas by, including but not limited to, advertising, soliciting, selling and distributing the
pharmaceutical product known as Vioxx to purchasers in the State of Texas. Defendant should be
served with process by serving its registered agent, C.T. Corporation System, 350 N. St. Paul Street,

Dallas, Texas 75201.



II1.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3.1  Jurisdiction over the subject matter is based upon the State of Texas Medicaid Fraud
Prevention Act, Human Resources Code Chapter 36 (“TMFPA”), which provides remedies to
redress Defendant’s conduct in this case and authorizes this action to be brought by the State of
Texas. Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. §36.052(e).

3.2 Venueis proper in Travis County pursuant to TMFPA Section 36.052(d) in that many of the
unlawful acts committed by the Defendant were committed in Travis County, including the making
of false statements and misrepresentations of material fact to the State of Texas, its departments,
agencies, instrumentalities, and contractors, and to the Texas Medicaid Program.

IV.
NATURE OF THE CLAIM

4.1 This is a civil action for damages and civil penalties pursuant to the TMFPA. The TMFPA

provides that the State of Texas has primary responsibility for its enforcement. TMFPA §36.107(a).

V.
DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT

5.1 All acts and omissions alleged herein to have been committed by Defendant were committed
by Defendant’s officers, directors, employees or agents, who, at all times, acted on behalf of
Defendant and whose acts and omissions were authorized and/or ratified by Defendant.
Accordingly, Defendant is liable under the doctrines of vice-principal, respondeat superior and
agency as those terms are defined and applied under the laws and statutes of the State of Texas.

5.2 Defendant began marketing Vioxx (generic name Rofecoxib) in May 1999, following a very

short clinical trial period. Vioxx was initially approved for osteoarthritis, the management of acute



pain in adults, and the treatment of primary dysmenorrhea. Furthermore, in requesting that Vioxx
be placed on the State’s Medicaid formulary, the Defendant represented that Vioxx was safe.
Ultimately, the Defendant withdrew Vioxx from the market on September 30, 2004, because it was
unsafe. Research and clinical experience has revealed that Vioxx significantly increased the risk
of heart attack and the risk of other serious cardiovascular and cerebrovascular medical
complications.

5.3 From the time the Defendant started developing Vioxx, through the date of its withdrawal
from the market on September 30, 2004, the Defendant engaged in knowing misrepresentations,
including, but not limited to, direct representations to the Texas Medicaid program that Vioxx was
safe and effective as well as advertising and promotional campaigns that falsely represented the
safety of Vioxx. The Defendant misrepresented and suppressed evidence concerning the significant
health hazards of Vioxx.

5.4  Defendant was aware of the serious and significant health hazards caused by Vioxx even
before Vioxx was promoted to physicians, to the State, and provided to the general public.
Defendant knew that cerebrovascular and cardiovascular problems occurred more frequently in
patients receiving Vioxx than in patients receiving placebos or other medicines. Defendant’s
internal memos and e-mails, dating back to at least 1996, show that Defendant knew “how” and
“why” Vioxx would cause significantly higher rates of cardiovascular problems in patients taking
Vioxx, as compared to a control group.

5.5  Before the Defendant began marketing Vioxx to the public in May 1999, it was aware of
clinical research, including its own, that indicated an increased risk of heart attack and adverse
cardiovascular and cerebrovascular problems associated with Vioxx. However, the Defendant did

not disclose this prior knowledge, nor the knowledge the Defendant subsequently obtained when it



was successfully selling Vioxx to the public. Instead, the Defendant misrepresented and mis-
characterized the data and information concerning Vioxx. Moreover the Defendant launched an
expensive, promotional advertising campaign to convince lay people to request Vioxx from their
healthcare professionals for the treatment of their pain, and to promote, as safe, the use of Vioxx,
even though the Defendant’s medical research confirmed its harmful effects. The Defendant also
launched an aggressive campaign of intimidation against researchers and physicians who questioned
the safety of Vioxx. The Defendant’s deceptive and misleading representations were later
recognized by the FDA in a letter to the Defendant wherein the FDA labeled the Defendant’s
promotional sales marketing and materials as “lacking in pure balance,” “false,” and “misleading.”
5.6 It was not until September 30, 2004, that the Defendant finally admitted that Vioxx was not
safe and posed such an unreasonable risk of harm to the public that it should be withdrawn from the
market.

VI.
UNLAWFUL ACTS UNDER THE MEDICAID FRAUD PREVENTION ACT

6.1 Defendant knowingly or intentionally made or caused to be made false statements or mis-
representations of material fact concerning the safety of Vioxx. Defendant knowingly or
intentionally set out on an advertising and promotional campaign, directed to the State of Texas,
to physicians and to the general public, falsely characterizing and misrepresenting the safety and
effectiveness of Vioxx. Defendant intended that these false statements or misrepresentations of
material fact concerning the safety of Vioxx be used by physicians and the State of Texas. This
conduct violates TMFPA Section 36.002(1).

6.2 Defendant knowingly or intentionally concealed or failed to disclose evidence that revealed

the truth concerning the significant increased risk of heart attack and other cardiovascular and



cerebrovascular medical problems caused by Vioxx. In addition, Defendant knowingly or
intentionally set out on a course of concealing this evidence by misrepresenting the data in published
literature and in advertising campaigns, and by threatening and attempting to coerce those who
chose to criticize Defendant, to warn the public and the health care community, and to tell the truth
about the significant risks posed by Vioxx. This conduct violates TMFPA, Section 36.002(2).
6.3 Defendant knowingly or intentionally made, caused to be made, induced or sought to induce
the making of a false statement or misrepresentation of material fact concerning the safety, or lack
thereof, of Vioxx which is information required to be provided by state law, rule, regulation and/or
provider agreement pertaining to the Texas Medicaid Program. This conduct violates TMFPA,
Section 36.002(4).

6.4  Defendant knowingly and intentionally made claims under the Texas Medicaid Program for
a product that is substantially inadequate or inappropriate when compared to generally recognized
standards within the health care industry or for a product that is otherwise inappropriate. This
conduct violates TMFPA, Section 36.002(7).

6.5  Defendant’s knowing or intentional acts and omissions constitute repeated violations of the
TMFPA. Defendant has now admitted that Vioxx is unsafe and has taken it off the market. In
approving Vioxx for the Texas Medicaid Program and authorizing reimbursements for Vioxx
through the Texas Medicaid Program, the State of Texas relied upon Defendant’s representations

and failures to disclose to its detriment.



VII.
CAUSATION

7.1 Defendant’s acts and omissions constitute unlawful conduct, violations of the TMFPA, and

were a legal cause, proximate cause, and/or a cause-in-fact of the State’s damages.

VIII.
DAMAGES

8.1 Pursuant to the TMFPA, the Defendant is liable to the State of Texas for damages far in
excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of the Court.

8.2 The State seeks restitution for the value of all payments which the State has made for Vioxx
prescriptions under the Texas Medicaid Program.

8.3 The State seeks interest on the value of all payments which the State has made for Vioxx
prescriptions at the pre-judgment interest rate in effect on the day the payments were paid, for the
period from the date the payment was paid to the date that restitution is paid to the State.

8.4 The State seeks civil penalties of not less than $1,000.00 or more than $10,000.00 for each
unlawful act committed by Defendant that does not result in injury to an elderly person, a disabled
person, or a person younger than 18 years of age.

8.5  The State seeks two times the value of all payments which the State has made for Vioxx
prescriptions under the Texas Medicaid Program.

8.6  The State seeks fees, expenses, and costs reasonably incurred by it in obtaining civil
remedies or in conducting investigations in connection with this litigation, including, but not limited

to, court costs, reasonable attorneys’ fees, witness fees, and deposition fees.



IX.
JURY DEMAND

9.1 The State respectfully requests a trial by jury pursuant to Rule 216, TRCP.
PRAYER

PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff, the State of Texas, respectively prays that the
Defendant be cited to appear and answer this lawsuit, and that upon a trial of this case, the Plaintiff
have judgment against the Defendant for the damages and civil penalties sought in this petition, pre-
judgment and post-judgment interest at the legal rate, attorneys’ fees, litigation and investigation
expenses, witness fees, deposition fees, costs of court, and such other relief, at law and in equity,
to which the Plaintiff is justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH

Deputy Attorney General for Litigation
Texas Bar No. 03355250

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1886 Telephone

(512) 936-0545 Facsimile

MARK TOBEY

Chief, Antitrust & Civil Medicaid Fraud Division
PATRICK J. O°'CONNELL

Chief, Civil Medicaid Fraud Section

Texas Bar No. 15179900

MARGARET M. MOORE

Texas Bar No. 14360050

Assistant Attorney General

Antitrust & Civil Medicaid Fraud Division



GALLAGHER PRESSLER SCOTT, L.L.P.

MICHAEL T. GALLAGHER
Texas Bar No. 07586000

777 Walker, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77022

(713) 222-8080 Telephone
(713) 238-7852 Facsimile
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